TORBAY COUNCIL

Wednesday, 31 August 2022
Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Thursday, 8 September 2022
3.30 pm
Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Members of the Board

Councillor Stockman (Chairwoman)

Pat Harris, Healthwatch Torbay

Matt Fox, NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group
Jo Williams, Director of Adults Services

Nancy Meehan, Director Children's Services

Lincoln Sargeant, Director of Public Health

Councillor Law, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services

Non-voting Co-opted Members of the Board

Adel Jones, Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust

Pat Teague, Ageing Well Assembly

lan Ansell, Torbay Safeguarding Children Board

Alison Brewer, Primary Care Representative

Tara Harris, Divisional Director of Community and Customer Services
Alison Hernandez, Police and Crime Commissioner

Chris Forster, Torbay Community Development Trust

Tanny Stobart, Imagine This Partnership (Representing the Voluntary Children and Young
People Sector)

Anthony Reilly, Devon NHS Partnership Trust

Paul Northcott, Adult Safeguarding Board

Sarah Newham, Department for Work and Pensions

Roy Linden, Devon and Cornwall Police

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device
or Blackberry Playbook. For information relating to this meeting or to request a
copy in another format or language please contact:

Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

3(a)

3(b)

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
AGENDA

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Minutes
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Health and
Wellbeing Board held on 17 March 2022.

Declaration of interest

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
Members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in
respect of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman/woman decides are
urgent.

Torbay Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022 - 2025
To consider a report on the 2022 - 2025 Pharmaceutical Needs
Assessment.

Torbay Suicide and Self-harm Prevention Action Plan Update
To consider the annual update of the Torbay Suicide and Self-Harm
Prevention Action Plan.

Family Hubs
To receive a verbal update on the Family Hubs.

(2)

(Pages 4 - 13)

(Pages 14 - 120)

(Pages 121 - 145)



Torbay Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy progress report
September 2022

To receive a progress report on the implementation of the refreshed
Torbay Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

Cost of Living Crisis - Update on Activities
To receive a verbal update on the above.

Meeting Attendance

Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-
19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space
in between other people. Windows will be kept open to ensure good
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear
suitable clothing.

If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new

continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to
the meeting.

®3)

(Pages 146 - 175)



Agenda Item 2

TORBAY

Health- Wellbeing

BOARD

Working together for a healthier Torbay

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board
17 March 2022
-: Present :-

Pat Harris, Councillor Jackie Stockman, Adel Jones, Lincoln Sargeant and Tanny Stobart

157. Apologies

Apologies were received from the following Board Members; Jo Williams, Matt Fox,
Nancy Meehan and Liz Thomas; and the following Co-opted Board Members; Pat
Teague, Tara Harris, Alison Hernandez, Neil Ralph, Anthony Reilly, Paul Northcott
and Sarah Newham.

As a result of the absence of a number of the Board Members the meeting was not
guorate, the meeting continued with those in attendance being briefed on the items
listed on the agenda.

158. Minutes
This item was deferred.
159. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy

The Board received a presentation on the draft Joint Health and Wellbeing
Strategy, the strategy would be subject to a period of public consultation.

The Strategy set out five areas of focus and six cross-cutting areas against which
progress would be reviewed quarterly by the Board. The priority and cross-cutting
areas reflected those identified at the Board’s workshops. Approval to launch the
Strategy for consultation rested with the Cabinet whose approval was being sought
on 22 March 2022.

160. Torbay Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2022/23

The Board received a presentation on the data contained within the 2022/2023
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). The JSNA had been divided into the
following four sections, together with a spotlight on particular issues:

Population Overview;
Starting and Developing Well;
Living and Working Well;
Ageing Well; and
Spotlight on Torbay
» Special Educational Needs
» Covid-19

Page 4



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday, 17 March 2022

161.

162.

163.

164.

» Relative Deprivation across the Bay; and
» Cancer — Facts across the life course

Devon & Cornwall Health Protection Committee Annual Report 2020/21

Julia Chisnell, Consultant in Public Health, provided a briefing on the Devon and
Cornwall Health Protection Committee Annual Report 2020/21. Members were
informed that the report considers the following key domains of Health Protection:

e Communicable disease control and environmental hazards

e Immunisation and screening

e Health care associated infections and antimicrobial resistance; and

e Emergency planning and response.

Julia advised that the health protection agenda in 2020/21 was dominated by the
Covid-19 pandemic. The annual report therefore focused on the response to the
pandemic, the impact on wider health protection activity, and work to recover
screening and immunisation coverage for our population.

Health and Wellbeing Executive Group

The Board received an update on the arrangements being put in place at an officer
level to support and drive the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

Devon General Practice Strategy

Su Smart gave a presentation on the Devon General Practice Strategy (a copy of
the presentation is attached to these Minutes). Su advised that the General
Practice Strategy review would be taking place between now and June 2022 and it
would be co-designed with patients, healthcare professionals and system partners.
People were being invited to share their experience and feedback on what general
practice services should look like in the future through an online survey. The
survey will close on Friday 8 April 2022.

Torbay Young Carers Under 25 Strategy and Action Plan 2022 - 2025

The Board recei
[...]
sures which may impact on
current and future access to GP services.

the role of GP Practices, Primary Care Networks in the developing Integrated Care
System

areas of good practice (both national and international) in relation to -
o workforce pressures and skill mix
o delivery of primary care in urban (and rural areas)
o recruitment and retention at start and end of career
o access, quality and resilience
o additional services to support primary care

the role and responsibilities of local authorities in s

services at a place and
neighbourhood level




Three phases

pT abed

There are three phases identified in the work programme

 Phase 1: Reference group sessions with key stakeholders, e.g., GP
practices, Healthwatch, the Local Medical Committee, Collaborative Board
Chairs, Local Care Partnerships, Healthwatch, providers, elected
representatives, diverse communities and patient participation groups

* Research, literature review, exemplar/case study models, best practice
review, internal refresh

« Phase 2: Collation of all content from phase 1 into a draft strategy document
« Phase 3: Consultation on draft strategy with groups from phase 1
Engagement sessions are already underway with partners and public

It is anticipated that the refreshed strategy will go to the CCG’s Primary Care
Commissioning Committee in July 2022




Agenda Iltem 5

TORBAY ™~
Health- Wellbeing
BOARD
Working together for a healthier Torbay
Title: Torbay Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022 - 2025
Wards Affected: All
To: Health and Wellbeing On: 8 September 2022
Board
Contact: Simon Baker, Public Health Specialist - Intelligence
Telephone: 01803 207311
Email: simon.baker@torbay.gov.uk

1. Purpose

1.1 2022 - 2025 update of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA)

2. Recommendation

2.1  The following narrative is considered for approval, with issues discussed.

3. Supporting Information
3.1 What is a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA)?

A PNA is a comprehensive assessment of the current and future pharmaceutical needs of
the local population for community pharmacy, dispensing appliance contractors, and
dispensing doctors in rural areas (where relevant).

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 transferred the responsibility to develop and update
PNAs from Primary Care Trusts to Health and Wellbeing Boards (H&WB) from 1 April 2013.

This means that Torbay’s H&WB has a legal duty to ensure the production of a PNA for
Torbay.

The H&WB were required to publish their first PNA by 1 April 2015 and publish a statement
of its revised assessment within 3 years of its previous publication or sooner if changes to
the need for pharmaceutical services are identified which are of significant extent. The
publication of the PNA was postponed from April 2021 to October 2022 for all H&WBs due
to the COVID pandemic.

3.2 What’s in the PNA and what is a PNA used for?

The PNA for Torbay 2022-2025 presents a picture of community pharmacy need and
provision in Torbay, and links to Torbay’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).

The PNA is used by NHS England to inform:

e decisions regarding which NHS funded services need to be provided by community
pharmacies and dispensing appliance contractors in Torbay

Page 14



3.3

3.4

3.5

e whether new pharmacies or services are needed

e decision-making about the relocation of existing pharmaceutical premises in
response to applications by providers of pharmaceutical services

e the commissioning of locally enhanced services from pharmacies

Providers of pharmaceutical services will also use the PNA to inform their applications to
provide pharmaceutical services by demonstrating that they are able to meet a
pharmaceutical need as set out in the PNA.

Developing the PNA

Torbay’s PNA was developed in partnership with the Devon-wide PNA Steering Group on
behalf of Torbay’s H&WB.

This was to ensure that production of the PNAs for Plymouth, Devon and Torbay followed
the same process and format but with locally relevant information.

Partners included:

e Torbay Council

e Devon County Council

e Plymouth City Council

e NHS Devon CCG

e NHS England

e Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee
e Devon Local Medical Committee

Main conclusion of PNA

There have been no gaps identified in pharmaceutical provision within Torbay, the number
of pharmacies in Torbay fell from 37 in 2018/19 to 31 in 2021/22, often through mergers of
pharmacy premises in close proximity to each other. Torbay still has more pharmacies per
head of population than the South West and England.

Going forward, close attention will be paid to housing developments within Collaton St Mary
which could lead to a significant population rise in that area.

Consultation
The consultation period ran from 15t July to 29" August.

The survey questions were designed to gather feedback on whether the requirement of the
PNA had been met and to offer the opportunity to highlight any gaps.

3 responses to the online consultation survey were received for Torbay.

Overall consultation feedback regarding the PNA was positive.

Page 15



3.6

There was a specific comment on unscheduled closures of pharmacies at short notice
which is a particular problem if commissioned to provide a ‘supervised consumption service’
for patients being provided with buprenorphine and methadone

Next steps
The recommendation is for the Health & Wellbeing Board to:

1. Formally accept the Torbay PNA for 2022-25
2. Agree to its publication on the Torbay Council website

Page 16



Agenda Iltem 5
Appendix 1

2022-2025 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS
ASSESSMENT FOR TORBAY

N

Page 17 1



Document Information

This is a controlled document. It should not be altered in any way without the express
permission of the author or their representative.

Document status:

Author: Simon Baker. The document was developed by
Torbay Council Public Health and the Devon PNA
Steering Group, on behalf of Torbay’s Health and
Wellbeing Board.

Document version: Version 1.0

Document date: June
[...]
 MemMbErshIP ........oevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee 87
Appendix 4: Equality impact @SSESSMENT ........cuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieieeeeeeee e 88
Appendix 5: List of contractors and opening tiMeS ..........cccuvvivieiieeeeiniiieee e 95
Appendix 6: List of contractors and advanced services provided...........ccccccveveveeeeene. 98
Appendix 7: List of contractors and locally commissioned services provided (list
relates to re-procurement in October 2021) ............uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiae 101
Appendix 8: CoNSURALION rEPON .........ceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 104

Page 21 >



1 Executive Summary

A Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) is a comprehensive assessment of the
current and future pharmaceutical needs of the local population for community
pharmacy, dispensing appliance contractors, and dispensing doctors in rural areas
(where relevant). The Health and Social Care Act 2012 transferred the responsibility
to develop and update PNAs from Primary Care Trusts to Health and Wellbeing
Boards (H&WBSs) from 1 April 2013. This means that Torbay’s H&WB has a legal duty
to ensure the production of a PNA for Torbay going forward. H&WBs are required to
publish their first PNA by 1 April 2015 and publish a statement of its revised
assessment within three years of its previous publication or sooner if changes to the
need for pharmaceutical services are identified which are of significant extent.
The PNA for Torbay 2022-2025 presents a picture of community pharmacy need and
provision in Torbay, and links to Torbay’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).
This PNA will be used by NHS England to inform:
e decisions regarding which NHS funded services need to be provided by
community pharmacies and dispensing appliance contractors in Torbay
e whether new pharmacies or services are needed
e decision-making about the relocation of existing pharmaceutical premises in
response to applications by providers of pharmaceutical services

e the commissioning of l
[...]
-Harm Prevention Action
Plan.

2. Recommendation
Members are asked to endorse the updated action plan.
3. Supporting Information

This Torbay Suicide and Self-harm Prevention Action Plan is owned and monitored
via the Torbay Mental Health and Suicide Prevention Alliance (statutory and CVSE
membership), with a multi-agency sub-group formed to identify priorities for the year
and to co-produce and monitor interventions in line with priorities. The annual plan
seeks endorsement from the Torbay Health and Wellbeing Board.

Torbay also contributes to a wider Devon Suicide Prevention Strategy, a
collaborative document produced and shared by Devon County Council, Plymouth
City Council and Torbay Council: Devon-wide Suicide Prevention Strategic
Statement. This aligns to the Devon Integrated Care Partnership geographic area.

Suicide Prevention Plans are produced by each local authority area and are co-
owned by a range of respective statutory and CVSE agencies. Plans are made
available on each local authority’s website and undergo annual review. Where
appropriate, work is undertaken on a Devon-wide level to take advantage of
economies of scale and maximise finite resource.

Last year’s plan (2021-22), aimed for no increase in Torbay’s suicide rate from
19.0 per 100,000 over the course of the year. We are pleased to report that this was
achieved with our current rate of 18.8 per 100,000. However, we should not
become complacent, as our rate is still significantly higher than most areas in the
country and this is combined with an economic position that currently challenges the
most vulnerable individuals in our society.

QN&BAL', Page 121 m


mailto:Rachel.Bell@torbay.gov.uk
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/policies/health/suicide-prevention/
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/policies/health/suicide-prevention/

The following infographic highlights our achievements over the last financial year.

What did we achieve last financial year

Saw ho increase
in the suicide rate
from the previous
year

a Saw ho inpatient

suicides in Devon and

Torbay mental health
settings

Created a resilient
and more
sustainable mental
health offer
within the Torbay
Community
Helpline

Trained 4 local
trainers to deliver

‘ online and face-to-face
N~

Se—e | COmmunity Suicide

Awareness and
Emotional
Resilience training

Supported 139
people with their
mental health via
the Torbay
Community Helpline
over a 7-month
period.

13 callers had
suicidal thoughts
or intent.

Saw reductions in
self-harming

and intensity and
improved

people who engaged
with the school
based self-harm
prevention pilot.

thoughts, frequency

Awarded £50,000
to 20 local CVSE
groups for
creative suicide
prevention
activity

Commissioned
qualitative research
into self-harm in
Torbay from local
academics with lived
experience.

@

The Torbay and Devon-wide priorities for 2022/23 are outlined below.

3.1

Torbay specific priorities for action this year include:

1. Reduce social isolation and loneliness

Page 122




wn

No ok

3.2

6.1

Promote a ‘culture of curiosity’ both publicly and professionally

Address system gaps for people with severe mental iliness (in partnership
with the Community Mental Health Framework redesign)

Tackle high frequency locations

Support research and data collection [NEW PRIORITY]

Tackle basic needs first [NEW PRIORITY]

Tailor approaches to improving mental health in children and young people
[NEW PRIORTY]

Devon-wide priorities for action include:

Devon-wide real-time suicide surveillance

Devon-wide suicide prevention training (for public, professionals and primary
care)

Devon-wide media and communications programme

Devon & Torbay — Embedding National Confidential inquiry into Suicide and
Safety in Mental Health ’10 ways to improve patient safety’ in acute and
community mental health provision

Devon-wide online mental health and wellbeing support (adults) [NEW
PRIORTY]

Further detail is presented in the action plan document attached at Appendix

Re
[...]
 develop, implement and monitor initiatives in collaboration with Devon and
Plymouth Local Authorities.

Page 128



1.3 Aim

There is no acceptable number of suicides in Torbay — the aim should be to have zero suicides. In
Torbay we are still in the midst of a global Covid-19 pandemic and have had a significantly? high
suicide rate since 2014-16. This couples with a general upward trend in suicides since 2010-12 (see
Figure 1). In recognition of this, this plan aspires for a consistent downward trajectory which will bring
it closer to the regional average. Given the challenge — this will take years of system and society-wide
effort to achieve.

Last year’s plan (2021-22), over the course of a year, aimed for no increase in Torbay’s suicide rate
from 19.0 per 100,000. We are very pleased to announce that this was achieved with our current
rate of 18.8 per 100,000. However, we should not become complacent, as our rate is still
significantly higher than most areas in the country and this is combined with an economic position
that currently challenges the most vulnerable individuals in our society.

Directly age-standardised suicide rate per 100,000 population

25
20
18.8
15
11.6
10 W 104
5
0

2001 - 2002 - 2003 - 2004 - 2005 - 2006 - 2007 - 2008 -2009 -2010 -2011 -2012 - 2013 - 2014 - 2015 - 2016 - 2017 - 2018 -
03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

=@=—Torbay ==@=—Devon =@=Plymouth South West ==@==England

Source: OHID Public Health Outcomes Framework

2 Statistically based on the overlap of 95% confidence intervals

Page 129



1.5 Priorities for action

Priorities for Torbay are:

1. Reduce social isolation and loneliness

2. Promote a ‘culture of curiosity’ both publicly and professionally

w

Address system gaps for people with severe mental illness (in partnership with the
Community Mental Health Framework redesign)

Tackle high frequency locations

Support research and data collection [NEW PRIORITY]

Tackle basic needs first [NEW PRIORTY]

N oo v &

Tailor approaches to improving mental health in children and young people [NEW PRIORTY]

Priorities being taken on a Devon-wide basis are:

8. Devon-wide real-time suicide surveillance

9. Devon-wide suicide prevention training (public, professionals and primary care)

10. Devon-wide media and communications programme

11. Devon & Torbay — Embedding NCISH 10 ways to improve patient safety’ in acute and
community mental health provision

12. Devon-wide online mental health and wellbeing support (adults) [NEW PRIORTY]

These are detailed in the action plan below. Where the programme of work has already commenced,

progress is RAG (red, amber, green) rated.

Page 130



__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
Torbay Priorities

Action required Target date  Progress Status Comments Leads Partners
measure (RAG)

1. Reduce social isolation and loneliness

Aligns to the following national priorities: Government Strategy p2; Prof Louis Appleby p3, p7; Samaritans & Exeter University p2

1.1  Identify and promote existing =~ March 2023 Provision mapped To be actioned by Suicide Prevention Torbay | Torbay Council,
befriending services using a Plan Implementation and Monitoring CDT & Brixham Does
range of accessible Communication Group. Capacity preventing this moving Age UK | Care, Torbay
communication methods channels used forward to date. Torbay Healthwatch,
based on target audience and estimated Brixham YES, Age

reach UK Torbay
o
Q.2 Provide resilience and June 2021 Provision in Full funding secured until September Torbay NHS Devon
% sustainability to mental health operation until 2022. 66 supported including Specialist Council
and befriending element of Ongoing March 2023 Befriending. & Age
'J‘o Torbay Community Helpline UK
= Outcomes Intervention deficit likely between Oct- Torbay
reported. March 2023. Seeking sustainable funding.

1.3
[...]
__________________________________________________________|
Torbay Priorities

Status
(RAG)

Action required Target date  Progress Comments Leads  Partners

measure

5. Support research and data collection [NEW PRIORITY]

Aligns to the following national priorities: Government Strategy p6; Prof Louis Appleby p2

6.1  Lead an all-age self-harm March 2023 HNA is produced Literature review complete. Quantitative Torbay Devon Council,
needs assessment for Devon and qualitative data collection underway. Council = Plymouth Council,
Multi-agency reference group in place. NHS Devon,
6.2 | Lead an adult's mental health March 2023 HNA is produced Planning sessions in place. System- Torbay @ Torbay Mental
needs assessment focusing awareness and support required to move = Council = Health and Suicide
ne) on where people are falling forward. Prevention
g through the gaps in Torbay Alliance
3\3 Revise coroners file suicide March 2023 = Audit process in Working alongside Plymouth LA to Plymout | Torbay Council
(D  audit process for Torbay place streamline this process. h
NN Council

6. Tackle basic needs first [NEW PRIORITY]

Aligns to the following national priorities: Government Strategy p1; Prof Louis Appleby pl

7.1 | Support the continuation and =~ Ongoing Number of Update required. TCDT Torbay CVSE
development of the Torbay signposts to basic sector
Community Helpline needs provision

and mental health
support

7.2 | Support appropriate actions Summit date = TBC TBC Torbay @ TBC
from the Cost-of-Living TBC Council

Summit



Action required

Target date

Torbay Priorities

Progress
measure

Comments

7. Tailor approaches to improving mental health in children and young people [NEW PRIORITY]

Aligns to the following national priorities: Government Strategy p1, 2, 7; Prof Louis Appleby p2, 3

Leads

Partners

8.1

GET abed

Improve pathways of support = March 2023
for children and young

people who self-harm and

show suicidal ideation (and

for the people who support

them).

[...]
d support their Council PCC, SARCs
project plan from a Torbay
perspective. No current
movement in Devon.

iorities have been stood down due to lack of multi-agency capacity and traction to deliver and re-prioritisation of suicide prevention activities.

G T obed

15



Agenda Iltem 8

TORBAY ™7~

Health- Wellbeing

BOARD

Working together for a healthier Torbay

Title: Torbay Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy progress report
September 2022

Wards Affected: All

To: Health and Wellbeing On: 8 September 2022
Board

Contact: Julia Chisnell, Consultant in Public Health

Email: Julia.Chisnell@Torbay.gov.uk

1. Purpose

The refreshed Torbay Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy was published in July
2022. This paper provides a first progress report on implementation.

2. Recommendation
Members are asked to note the report on progress.
3. Supporting Information

The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is a statutory requirement for all upper tier
local authorities and represents the priorities and work programme of the Health and
Wellbeing Board.

The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-26 set out five areas of focus and six
cross-cutting areas:

Focus
areas

Environmental sustainability
Physical activity

Good Housing

Reducing inequalities

Supporting Carers

Supporting victims of domestic and sexual violence and abuse

Progress on delivery to August 2022

ngpﬁz.,ﬂ Page 146 m


mailto:Julia.Chisnell@Torbay.gov.uk

An outcome framework has been created to monitor delivery of the Strategy. Each
priority area is required to report on progress against key indicators to the Health and
Wellbeing Board on a six monthly basis. In addition, quarterly workshops focus in
more detail on the cross cutting areas and how all partners are working
collaboratively to support delivery.

Progress reports have been received from each priority area covering:

Progress on delivering the objectives

Progress on delivering the cross cutting themes
Engagement activity undertaken with communi
[...]
er connect with each
other between meetings and collaborate.

There are also plans in place to bring the Network
together face-to-face in a public event to support local
residents in October 2022, provided COVID-19 protocols
continue to reduce.

Page 175




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	163 Devon General Practice Strategy

	5 Torbay Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022 - 2025
	Torbay PNA 2022 FINAL

	6 Torbay Suicide and Self-harm Prevention Action Plan Update
	Suicide and Self-Harm Appendix

	8 Torbay Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy progress report September 2022
	1 JHWS 2022-26 - Outcome Monitoring - data report
	2 JHWS 2022-26 outcome monitoring - Best Start in Life
	3 JHWS 2022-26 outcome monitoring - Mental Health
	4 JHWS 2022-26 outcome monitoring - MCN
	5 JHWS 2022-26 outcome monitoring - Healthy Ageing
	6 JHWS 2022-26 outcome monitoring - Digital Inclusion




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

8 September 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Pat Teague, Tara Harris, Pat Harris, Matt Fox, Jo Williams, Councillor Jackie Stockman, 
Lincoln Sargeant, Becky Thompson and Lee Tozer 

 

 
1. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Law, Paul Northcott, Adel 
Jones, Alison Hernandez, Nancy Meehan who was represented by Becky 
Thompson. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 17 March 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

3. Torbay Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022 - 2025  
 
The Director of Public Health, Lincoln Sargeant and Public Health Analyst, Simon 
Baker outlined the submitted report.  The Board was informed that the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) was a comprehensive assessment of 
the current and future pharmaceutical needs of the local population for community 
pharmacy, dispensing appliance contractors, and dispensing doctors in rural areas.  
The Health and Wellbeing Board had a legal duty to ensure the production of a 
PNA for Torbay. 

 
Members noted that the recent assessment had not identified gaps in 
pharmaceutical provision within Torbay despite the number of pharmacies in 
Torbay falling from 37 in 2018/19 to 31 in 2021/22 mostly as a result of the merger 
of pharmacy premises in close proximity to each other.  Members further noted that 
Torbay still had more pharmacies per head of population than the South West and 
England.  Members were advised that going forward, close attention would need to 
be paid to housing developments within Collaton St Mary which could lead to a 
significant population rise in that area. 
 
Members made the distinction between pharmacy provision and pharmacist 
provision, questioning whether the PNA took into account the amount of time 
pharmacies were closed as a result of a pharmacist not being available and the 
impact this has on primary care.  The Director of Public Health agreed to raise this 
issue through the Integrated Care System and with the responsible commissioner 
for NHS England. 
 
By consensus the Board resolved: 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 8 September 2022 
 

 

That the Torbay Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for 2022-2025 be approved 
and published on Torbay Council’s website. 
 

4. Torbay Suicide and Self-harm Prevention Action Plan Update  
 
The Board noted the update on the Torbay Suicide and Self-harm Prevention 
Action Plan.  Members were advised that over the last year Torbay’s rate of suicide 
had dropped slightly.  However, the suicide rate was still significantly higher than 
many other areas in the country and combined with an economic position that 
currently challenges the most vulnerable individuals in our society, officers and 
partners could not become complacent.   
 
The Board was informed of the significant contribution Torbay Community Helpline 
had made in addressing mental health by looking at an individual holistically.  The 
‘train the trainers’ approach to skilling up people to recognise and respond to 
mental health issues in the community was noted to be a successful method that 
had aided the delivery of a range of courses that aimed to boost wellbeing.  The 
self-harm prevention pilot in Torbay schools had also been extended for another 
year and had already delivered some positive outcomes.  New priorities had been 
identified and included ‘tackling basic needs’ as a means of preventing poor mental 
health and tailoring approaches to improving mental health in children and young 
people.  
 

5. Family Hubs  
 
The Board noted a verbal report from the Divisional Director of Children’s 
Safeguarding, Becky Thompson on the Family Hubs.  The Board was informed that 
there was strong indication that the Family Hub funding would be available on a 
work stream basis with the programme centred around pre-birth to five year olds.  
Whilst there would be opportunities to go beyond five year olds these opportunities 
would not be funded by the Government.  The Board noted that Torbay had applied 
to be accepted on program and to be included as a trail blazing authority.  An 
announcement of those successful trail blazing authorities was expected to be 
made in November 2022, with delivery expected to start during the beginning of 
2023. 
 

6. Torbay Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy progress report September 2022  
 
The Board noted the progress report on the Torbay Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  Members were informed that the progress reports were quite positive 
with reasonable progress in each area of focus and the cross-cutting themes.  The 
Board welcomed the suggestion that the next iteration of the progress reports 
include details of barriers and delays for the Board to explore where partners can 
assist. 
 

7. Cost of Living Crisis - Update on Activities  
 
The Board noted that the Council would be holding a cost of living summit towards 
the end of September 2022, with key partners.  The DWP also confirmed they 
would be holding a workshop in Plymouth which if successful would be rolled out 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 8 September 2022 
 

 

further.  The Divisional Director of Customer and Community Services also set out 
details of the third round of the Household Support Fund with the Director of Public 
Health sharing details of plans to create warm banks, provide practical items such 
as slow cookers and blankets to assist those experiencing fuel poverty. 
 
 
 
 

 
Chairman/woman 


